

No. 14-31010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

OLESS BRUMFIELD, et al.,

Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor - Appellee,

v.

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendant - Appellee,

and

MITZI DILLON; TITUS DILLON; MICHAEL LEMANE; LAKISHA
FUSELIER; MARY EDLER; LOUISIANA BLACK ALLIANCE FOR
EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS

Movants - Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana

CLINT BOLICK
JONATHAN RICHES
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation
at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd., Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000, litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	2
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE APPEAL	2
A. Explicit modification and refusal to dissolve	3
B. Practical effect	7
II. THE ORDERS SHOULD BE VACATED.....	10
Request for Relief.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	15
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	16
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 405 F. Supp. 338 (E.D. La. 1975)	passim
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5 th Cir. 2014).....	5, 8
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	7
<i>Frazar v. Hawkins</i> , 376 F.3d 444 (5 th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	13
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	13, 15
<i>Nemaizer v. Baker</i> , 793 F.2d 58 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	12
<i>Roberts v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 166 (5 th Cir. 1981)	3, 6
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> . 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 67 F.3d 90 (5 th Cir. 1995)	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	12
<i>U.S. v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	12
<i>U.S. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5 th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 601 F.3d 354 (5 th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	11
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 38 F.3d 569 (5 th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Walker v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 912 F.2d 819 (5 th Cir. 1990)....	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) passim

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 17:4011-4025 (2012) 12, 13

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:158..... 12

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:351..... 12

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:352..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....10, 11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 10
